Committee (No. 1).

Kowloon-Canton Railway Construction.

THE COLONIAL SECRETARY―I beg that
the resolution standing in my name be in the first
instance referred to the Finance Committee. The
resolution was as follows: "It is hereby resolved
that a sum of Four million, two hundred and fifty
thousand Dollars ($4,250,000) be advanced out
of funds in the custody of the Government for
the purpose of construction of the Kowloon-
Canton Railway (British Section) during the year
1908."

THE COLONIAL TREASURER seconded,
and the motion was agreed to.

Chinese Emigration Amendment Ordinance

[...]

adjourned until this day fortnight.

FINANCE COMMITTEE.

A meeting of the Finance Committee was then

held, the COLONIAL SECRETARY presiding.
The following votes were passed:―

Sanitary Department.

THE GOVERNOR recommended the Council
to vote a sum of Three thousand, four hundred and
thirty-three dollars ($3,433) in aid of the vote,
Sanitary Department, Other Charges.
Compensation for infected cargo destroyed.

THE CHAIRMAN―This expenditure has been
incurred in connection with a consignment of
cattle in which anthrax had broken out, and which
were returned to Hongkong.

[...]

certain cargo should be destroyed, and this
compensation was assessed under the provisions
of the law covering such matters, and it is now
desired that the authority of the Council shall be
given to pay it.

Squatters' Compensation

THE GOVERNOR recommended the Council
to vote a sum of One thousand three hundred and
three dollars ($1,303) as compensation to certain
squatters whose removal was necessitated by the
sale of Kowloon Inland Lot 1203.

THE CHAIRMAN―This expenditure was
incurred as compensation to certain squatters. The
Government had promised them other sites, but
they preferred to have the hard cash.